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Parameter file for C18-EdV: 

[ moleculetype ]

; name nrexcl

EDV      3

[ atoms ]

; nr type resnr residu atom cgnr charge mass

     1     CG2R61      1      EDV     C1      1      0.176    12.0110   ; qtot  0.176

     2     CG2R61      1      EDV     C2      2     -0.116    12.0110   ; qtot  0.060

     3     CG2R61      1      EDV     C3      3     -0.117    12.0110   ; qtot -0.057

     4     CG2R61      1      EDV     C4      4     -0.115    12.0110   ; qtot -0.172

     5     CG2R61      1      EDV     C5      5     -0.117    12.0110   ; qtot -0.289

     6     CG2R61      1      EDV     C6      6     -0.116    12.0110   ; qtot -0.405

     7     CG2R52      1      EDV     C7      7      0.675    12.0110   ; qtot  0.270

     8     CG3C51      1      EDV     C8      8     -0.399    12.0110   ; qtot -0.129

     9     NG2R53      1      EDV     N1      9      0.211    14.0070   ; qtot  0.082

    10     NG2R50      1      EDV     N2     10     -0.785    14.0070   ; qtot -0.703

    11      CG331      1      EDV     C9     11     -0.185    12.0110   ; qtot -0.888

    12     CG2R53      1      EDV    C10     12      0.334    12.0110   ; qtot -0.554

    13      OG2D1      1      EDV      O     13     -0.434    15.9994   ; qtot -0.988

    14      CG321      1      EDV    C11     14     -0.197    12.0110   ; qtot -1.185

    15      CG321      1      EDV    C12     15     -0.167    12.0110   ; qtot -1.352

    16      CG321      1      EDV    C13     16     -0.175    12.0110   ; qtot -1.527

    17      CG321      1      EDV    C14     17     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -1.707

    18      CG321      1      EDV    C15     18     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -1.887

    19      CG321      1      EDV    C16     19     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -2.067

    20      CG321      1      EDV    C17     20     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -2.247
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    21      CG321      1      EDV    C18     21     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -2.427

    22      CG321      1      EDV    C19     22     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -2.607

    23      CG321      1      EDV    C20     23     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -2.787

    24      CG321      1      EDV    C21     24     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -2.967

    25      CG321      1      EDV    C22     25     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -3.147

    26      CG321      1      EDV    C23     26     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -3.327

    27      CG321      1      EDV    C24     27     -0.180    12.0110   ; qtot -3.507

    28      CG321      1      EDV    C25     28     -0.179    12.0110   ; qtot -3.686

    29      CG321      1      EDV    C26     29     -0.181    12.0110   ; qtot -3.867

    30      CG321      1      EDV    C27     30     -0.177    12.0110   ; qtot -4.044

    31      CG331      1      EDV    C28     31     -0.273    12.0110   ; qtot -4.317

    32      HGR61      1      EDV     H1     32      0.115     1.0080   ; qtot -4.202

    33      HGR61      1      EDV     H2     33      0.115     1.0080   ; qtot -4.087

    34      HGR61      1      EDV     H3     34      0.115     1.0080   ; qtot -3.972

    35      HGR61      1      EDV     H4     35      0.115     1.0080   ; qtot -3.857

    36      HGR61      1      EDV     H5     36      0.115     1.0080   ; qtot -3.742

    37       HGA1      1      EDV     H6     37      0.142     1.0080   ; qtot -3.600

    38       HGA3      1      EDV     H7     38      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -3.510

    39       HGA3      1      EDV     H8     39      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -3.420

    40       HGA3      1      EDV     H9     40      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -3.330

    41       HGA2      1      EDV    H10     41      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -3.240

    42       HGA2      1      EDV    H11     42      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -3.150

    43       HGA2      1      EDV    H12     43      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -3.060

    44       HGA2      1      EDV    H13     44      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.970

    45       HGA2      1      EDV    H14     45      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.880

    46       HGA2      1      EDV    H15     46      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.790

    47       HGA2      1      EDV    H16     47      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.700

    48       HGA2      1      EDV    H17     48      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.610

    49       HGA2      1      EDV    H18     49      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.520

    50       HGA2      1      EDV    H19     50      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.430

    51       HGA2      1      EDV    H20     51      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.340

    52       HGA2      1      EDV    H21     52      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.250

    53       HGA2      1      EDV    H22     53      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.160

    54       HGA2      1      EDV    H23     54      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -2.070



    55       HGA2      1      EDV    H24     55      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.980

    56       HGA2      1      EDV    H25     56      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.890

    57       HGA2      1      EDV    H26     57      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.800

    58       HGA2      1      EDV    H27     58      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.710

    59       HGA2      1      EDV    H28     59      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.620

    60       HGA2      1      EDV    H29     60      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.530

    61       HGA2      1      EDV    H30     61      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.440

    62       HGA2      1      EDV    H31     62      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.350

    63       HGA2      1      EDV    H32     63      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.260

    64       HGA2      1      EDV    H33     64      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.170

    65       HGA2      1      EDV    H34     65      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -1.080

    66       HGA2      1      EDV    H35     66      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.990

    67       HGA2      1      EDV    H36     67      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.900

    68       HGA2      1      EDV    H37     68      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.810

    69       HGA2      1      EDV    H38     69      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.720

    70       HGA2      1      EDV    H39     70      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.630

    71       HGA2      1      EDV    H40     71      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.540

    72       HGA2      1      EDV    H41     72      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.450

    73       HGA2      1      EDV    H42     73      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.360

    74       HGA2      1      EDV    H43     74      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.270

    75       HGA3      1      EDV    H44     75      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.180

    76       HGA3      1      EDV    H45     76      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.090

    77       HGA3      1      EDV    H46     77      0.090     1.0080   ; qtot -0.000

[ bonds ]

; ai aj funct b0 Kb

    1     2     1

    1     6     1

    1     9     1

    2     3     1

    2    32     1

    3     4     1

    3    33     1

    4     5     1



    4    34     1

    5     6     1

    5    35     1

    6    36     1

    7     8     1

    7    10     1

    7    11     1

    8    12     1

    8    14     1

    8    37     1

    9    10     1

    9    12     1

   11    38     1

   11    39     1

   11    40     1

   12    13     1

   14    15     1

   14    41     1

   14    42     1

   15    16     1

   15    43     1

   15    44     1

   16    17     1

   16    45     1

   16    46     1

   17    18     1

   17    47     1

   17    48     1

   18    19     1

   18    49     1

   18    50     1

   19    20     1

   19    51     1

   19    52     1



   20    21     1

   20    53     1

   20    54     1

   21    22     1

   21    55     1

   21    56     1

   22    23     1

   22    57     1

   22    62     1

   23    24     1

   23    58     1

   23    59     1

   24    25     1

   24    60     1

   24    61     1

   25    26     1

   25    63     1

   25    64     1

   26    27     1

   26    65     1

   26    66     1

   27    28     1

   27    67     1

   27    68     1

   28    29     1

   28    69     1

   28    70     1

   29    30     1

   29    71     1

   29    72     1

   30    31     1

   30    73     1

   30    74     1

   31    75     1



   31    76     1

   31    77     1

[ pairs ]

; ai aj funct c6 c12

    1     4     1 

    1     7     1 

    1     8     1 

    1    13     1 

    1    33     1 

    1    35     1 

    2     5     1 

    2    10     1 

    2    12     1 

    2    34     1 

    2    36     1 

    3     6     1 

    3     9     1 

    3    35     1 

    4    32     1 

    4    36     1 

    5     9     1 

    5    33     1 

    6    10     1 

    6    12     1 

    6    32     1 

    6    34     1 

    7    13     1 

    7    15     1 

    7    41     1 

    7    42     1 

    8    16     1 

    8    38     1 

    8    39     1 



    8    40     1 

    8    43     1 

    8    44     1 

    9    11     1 

    9    14     1 

    9    32     1 

    9    36     1 

    9    37     1 

   10    13     1 

   10    14     1 

   10    37     1 

   10    38     1 

   10    39     1 

   10    40     1 

   11    12     1 

   11    14     1 

   11    37     1 

   12    15     1 

   12    41     1 

   12    42     1 

   13    14     1 

   13    37     1 

   14    17     1 

   14    45     1 

   14    46     1 

   15    18     1 

   15    37     1 

   15    47     1 

   15    48     1 

   16    19     1 

   16    41     1 

   16    42     1 

   16    49     1 

   16    50     1 



   17    20     1 

   17    43     1 

   17    44     1 

   17    51     1 

   17    52     1 

   18    21     1 

   18    45     1 

   18    46     1 

   18    53     1 

   18    54     1 

   19    22     1 

   19    47     1 

   19    48     1 

   19    55     1 

   19    56     1 

   20    23     1 

   20    49     1 

   20    50     1 

   20    57     1 

   20    62     1 

   21    24     1 

   21    51     1 

   21    52     1 

   21    58     1 

   21    59     1 

   22    25     1 

   22    53     1 

   22    54     1 

   22    60     1 

   22    61     1 

   23    26     1 

   23    55     1 

   23    56     1 

   23    63     1 



   23    64     1 

   24    27     1 

   24    57     1 

   24    62     1 

   24    65     1 

   24    66     1 

   25    28     1 

   25    58     1 

   25    59     1 

   25    67     1 

   25    68     1 

   26    29     1 

   26    60     1 

   26    61     1 

   26    69     1 

   26    70     1 

   27    30     1 

   27    63     1 

   27    64     1 

   27    71     1 

   27    72     1 

   28    31     1 

   28    65     1 

   28    66     1 

   28    73     1 

   28    74     1 

   29    67     1 

   29    68     1 

   29    75     1 

   29    76     1 

   29    77     1 

   30    69     1 

   30    70     1 

   31    71     1 



   31    72     1 

   32    33     1 

   33    34     1 

   34    35     1 

   35    36     1 

   37    41     1 

   37    42     1 

   41    43     1 

   41    44     1 

   42    43     1 

   42    44     1 

   43    45     1 

   43    46     1 

   44    45     1 

   44    46     1 

   45    47     1 

   45    48     1 

   46    47     1 

   46    48     1 

   47    49     1 

   47    50     1 

   48    49     1 

   48    50     1 

   49    51     1 

   49    52     1 

   50    51     1 

   50    52     1 

   51    53     1 

   51    54     1 

   52    53     1 

   52    54     1 

   53    55     1 

   53    56     1 

   54    55     1 



   54    56     1 

   55    57     1 

   55    62     1 

   56    57     1 

   56    62     1 

   57    58     1 

   57    59     1 

   58    60     1 

   58    61     1 

   58    62     1 

   59    60     1 

   59    61     1 

   59    62     1 

   60    63     1 

   60    64     1 

   61    63     1 

   61    64     1 

   63    65     1 

   63    66     1 

   64    65     1 

   64    66     1 

   65    67     1 

   65    68     1 

   66    67     1 

   66    68     1 

   67    69     1 

   67    70     1 

   68    69     1 

   68    70     1 

   69    71     1 

   69    72     1 

   70    71     1 

   70    72     1 

   71    73     1 



   71    74     1 

   72    73     1 

   72    74     1 

   73    75     1 

   73    76     1 

   73    77     1 

   74    75     1 

   74    76     1 

   74    77     1 

[ angles ] 

; ai aj ak funct th0 cth S0 Kub

    2     1     6     5

    2     1     9     5

    6     1     9     5

    1     2     3     5

    1     2    32     5

    3     2    32     5

    2     3     4     5

    2     3    33     5

    4     3    33     5

    3     4     5     5

    3     4    34     5

    5     4    34     5

    4     5     6     5

    4     5    35     5

    6     5    35     5

    1     6     5     5

    1     6    36     5

    5     6    36     5

    8     7    10     5

    8     7    11     5

   10     7    11     5

    7     8    12     5



    7     8    14     5

    7     8    37     5

   12     8    14     5

   12     8    37     5

   14     8    37     5

    1     9    10     5

    1     9    12     5

   10     9    12     5

    7    10     9     5

    7    11    38     5

    7    11    39     5

    7    11    40     5

   38    11    39     5

   38    11    40     5

   39    11    40     5

    8    12     9     5

    8    12    13     5

    9    12    13     5

    8    14    15     5

    8    14    41     5

    8    14    42     5

   15    14    41     5

   15    14    42     5

   41    14    42     5

   14    15    16     5

   14    15    43     5

   14    15    44     5

   16    15    43     5

   16    15    44     5

   43    15    44     5

   15    16    17     5

   15    16    45     5

   15    16    46     5

   17    16    45     5



   17    16    46     5

   45    16    46     5

   16    17    18     5

   16    17    47     5

   16    17    48     5

   18    17    47     5

   18    17    48     5

   47    17    48     5

   17    18    19     5

   17    18    49     5

   17    18    50     5

   19    18    49     5

   19    18    50     5

   49    18    50     5

   18    19    20     5

   18    19    51     5

   18    19    52     5

   20    19    51     5

   20    19    52     5

   51    19    52     5

   19    20    21     5

   19    20    53     5

   19    20    54     5

   21    20    53     5

   21    20    54     5

   53    20    54     5

   20    21    22     5

   20    21    55     5

   20    21    56     5

   22    21    55     5

   22    21    56     5

   55    21    56     5

   21    22    23     5

   21    22    57     5



   21    22    62     5

   23    22    57     5

   23    22    62     5

   57    22    62     5

   22    23    24     5

   22    23    58     5

   22    23    59     5

   24    23    58     5

   24    23    59     5

   58    23    59     5

   23    24    25     5

   23    24    60     5

   23    24    61     5

   25    24    60     5

   25    24    61     5

   60    24    61     5

   24    25    26     5

   24    25    63     5

   24    25    64     5

   26    25    63     5

   26    25    64     5

   63    25    64     5

   25    26    27     5

   25    26    65     5

   25    26    66     5

   27    26    65     5

   27    26    66     5

   65    26    66     5

   26    27    28     5

   26    27    67     5

   26    27    68     5

   28    27    67     5

   28    27    68     5

   67    27    68     5



   27    28    29     5

   27    28    69     5

   27    28    70     5

   29    28    69     5

   29    28    70     5

   69    28    70     5

   28    29    30     5

   28    29    71     5

   28    29    72     5

   30    29    71     5

   30    29    72     5

   71    29    72     5

   29    30    31     5

   29    30    73     5

   29    30    74     5

   31    30    73     5

   31    30    74     5

   73    30    74     5

   30    31    75     5

   30    31    76     5

   30    31    77     5

   75    31    76     5

   75    31    77     5

   76    31    77     5

[ dihedrals ]

; ai aj ak al funct phi0 cp mult

    6     1     2    32     9

    9     1     2    32     9

    2     1     6     5     9

    2     1     6    36     9

    9     1     6    36     9

    2     1     9    10     9

    2     1     9    12     9



    6     1     9    10     9

    6     1     9    12     9

    3     2     1     6     9

    3     2     1     9     9

    1     2     3     4     9

    1     2     3    33     9

   32     2     3    33     9

    4     3     2    32     9

    2     3     4     5     9

    2     3     4    34     9

   33     3     4    34     9

    5     4     3    33     9

    3     4     5     6     9

    3     4     5    35     9

   34     4     5    35     9

    6     5     4    34     9

    4     5     6    36     9

   35     5     6    36     9

    5     6     1     9     9

    1     6     5     4     9

    1     6     5    35     9

   10     7     8    12     9

   10     7     8    14     9

   10     7     8    37     9

   11     7     8    12     9

   11     7     8    14     9

   11     7     8    37     9

    8     7    10     9     9

    8     7    11    38     9

    8     7    11    39     9

    8     7    11    40     9

   10     7    11    38     9

   10     7    11    39     9

   10     7    11    40     9



    7     8    12     9     9

    7     8    12    13     9

    7     8    14    15     9

    7     8    14    41     9

    7     8    14    42     9

   12     8    14    15     9

   12     8    14    41     9

   12     8    14    42     9

   37     8    14    41     9

   37     8    14    42     9

    1     9    10     7     9

    1     9    12     8     9

    1     9    12    13     9

   10     9    12    13     9

    9    10     7    11     9

    7    10     9    12     9

    9    12     8    14     9

    9    12     8    37     9

   13    12     8    14     9

   13    12     8    37     9

    8    12     9    10     9

   15    14     8    37     9

    8    14    15    16     9

    8    14    15    43     9

    8    14    15    44     9

   41    14    15    43     9

   41    14    15    44     9

   42    14    15    43     9

   42    14    15    44     9

   16    15    14    41     9

   16    15    14    42     9

   14    15    16    17     9

   14    15    16    45     9

   14    15    16    46     9



   43    15    16    45     9

   43    15    16    46     9

   44    15    16    45     9

   44    15    16    46     9

   17    16    15    43     9

   17    16    15    44     9

   15    16    17    18     9

   15    16    17    47     9

   15    16    17    48     9

   45    16    17    47     9

   45    16    17    48     9

   46    16    17    47     9

   46    16    17    48     9

   18    17    16    45     9

   18    17    16    46     9

   16    17    18    19     9

   16    17    18    49     9

   16    17    18    50     9

   47    17    18    49     9

   47    17    18    50     9

   48    17    18    49     9

   48    17    18    50     9

   19    18    17    47     9

   19    18    17    48     9

   17    18    19    20     9

   17    18    19    51     9

   17    18    19    52     9

   49    18    19    51     9

   49    18    19    52     9

   50    18    19    51     9

   50    18    19    52     9

   20    19    18    49     9

   20    19    18    50     9

   18    19    20    21     9



   18    19    20    53     9

   18    19    20    54     9

   51    19    20    53     9

   51    19    20    54     9

